



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”)

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysia Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. For the period up to and including the year ended 31 October 2012, the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”).

These interim financial statements are the Group’s first MFRS interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the Group’s first MFRS annual financial statements for the year ending 31 October 2013. MFRS 1: First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards has been applied.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 October 2012. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 October 2012.

In preparing its opening MFRS Statements of Financial Position as at 1 July 2011 (which is also the date of transition), the Group has adjusted the amounts previously reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS. An explanation of how the transition from FRS to MFRS has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in Note 1a below.

a) Business combinations

MFRS 1 provides the option to apply MFRS 3: Business Combination, prospectively from the date of transition or from a specific date prior to the transition date. This provides relief from full retrospective application of MFRS 3 which would require restatement of all business combinations prior to the date of transition. The Group has elected to apply MFRS 3 prospectively from the date of transition.



ADVENTA

ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Acquisition before date of transition

The Group has elected to apply MFRS 3 prospectively from the date of transition. In respect of acquisitions prior to the date of transition,

- i) The classification of former business combinations under FRS is maintained;
- ii) There is no re-measurement of original fair values determined at the time of business combination (date of acquisition); and
- iii) The carrying amount of goodwill recognised under FRS is not adjusted.

The adoption of MFRS 1 does not have impact on the reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group and hence, no reconciliation from FRSs to MFRSs were prepared.

2. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The preceding audited financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2012 were not subject to any qualification.

3. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL, CYCLICAL AND EXCEPTIONAL FACTORS

There were neither cyclical events that had an impact of significance nor any exceptional factors that influenced the businesses.

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no other unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows during the financial period ended 31 January 2013.



ADVENTA

ADVENTA BERHAD

(Company No : 618533-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results.

6. DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter except as stated in Note 7 and Note 10 (m).

7. DIVIDENDS PAID AND REPAYMENT OF CAPITAL REDUCTION

On 21 January 2013 the Company has paid an interim single-tier tax exempt dividend for the financial year ended 31 October 2013 of RM1.30 per share on 152,785,770 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each amounting to RM198,621,501. A capital reduction and repayment of RM0.40 per share amounting to RM61,114,308 had paid on the same day.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

	Individual period		Cumulative period	
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Current year 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding corresponding year 31.01.2012 RM'000
<u>Segment Revenue</u>				
Continuing operations:				
Healthcare products	1,793	2,576	1,793	2,576
Sterilisation provider	2,194	-	2,194	-
Corporate	-	-	-	-
Elimination of inter-segment sales	(434)	(6)	(434)	(6)
	3,553	2,570	3,553	2,570
Discontinued operations:				
Healthcare products	63,202	182,116	63,202	182,116
Energy provider	1,584	2,867	1,584	2,867
Corporate	-	2,555	-	2,555
Total revenue including inter-segment sales	64,786	187,538	64,786	187,538
Elimination of inter-segment sales	(27,266)	(86,294)	(27,266)	(86,294)
	37,520	101,244	37,520	101,244
<u>Segment Results</u>				
Continuing operations:				
Healthcare products	39	(505)	39	(505)
Sterilisation provider	439	-	439	-
Corporate	196,045	-	196,045	-
Elimination	-	-	-	-
	196,523	(505)	196,523	(505)
Discontinued operations:				
Healthcare products	2,434	4,045	2,434	4,045
Energy provider	153	357	153	357
Corporate	(375)	286	(375)	286
Elimination	(33)	(208)	(33)	(208)
	2,179	4,480	2,179	4,480



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements of the Group.

10. SIGNIFICANT AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The followings are events announced from previous two quarters to the date of current Board Meeting, 21 December 2012:

- a) On 10 July 2012, the Board of Directors of Adventa (“Board”), received an offer letter dated 9 July 2012 (“Offer Letter”) from Aspion Sdn. Bhd. (“Aspion”), which sets out Aspion’s offer to acquire all of the business and undertaking, including all assets and liabilities, of Adventa Berhad (“Adventa”) (“Specified Business”).

The Offer is to acquire the Specified Business at a consideration of RM320,850,117 equivalent to RM2.10 per ordinary share of RM0.50 each in Adventa (“Adventa Share”) (“Purchase Consideration”).

The Purchase Consideration shall be satisfied as follows:

- i) RM96,255,035 being an amount equivalent to approximately 30% of the Purchase Consideration, to be paid not on Completion Date (as defined in the Offer Letter) but on a date falling six (6) months from the Completion Date; and
- ii) The balance of the Purchase Consideration of RM224,595,082 to be paid in cash on the Completion Date.

Aspion has proposed that, upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, Adventa shall, subject to obtaining all requisite approvals, declare a distribution (as the Board shall determine on or before the date of the extraordinary general meeting) at an amount equivalent to at least RM1.70 per Adventa Share to all entitled shareholders of Adventa.



ADVENTA

ADVENTA BERHAD

(Company No : 618533-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- b) On 23 July 2012, following the discussions between the Board and Aspion, the Board has received a revised offer letter from Aspion (“Revised Offer Letter”). The Revised Offer Letter supersedes the Offer made in the offer letter dated 9 July 2012.

Under the terms of the revised offer (“Revised Offer”), Aspion offered to acquire all of the business and undertakings including the liabilities and assets of Adventa other than the Excluded Business. The Excluded Business means:

- i) all of the share in the capital of Sun Healthcare (M) Sdn. Bhd. held by Adventa; and
- ii) 100% of the shares in the capital of Electron Beam Sdn. Bhd. (“EBSB”), if held by Adventa as at Completion Date (as defined in the Revised Offer Letter).

In relation to item (ii) above, the Board had on the same day announced that the Company had entered into an agreement to acquire 2,500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid up in capital of EBSB, representing 100% of the equity interest in EBSB for a cash consideration of RM9,000,000 (“Proposed Acquisition”), including its 100% owned subsidiary, Lucenia (M) Sdn. Bhd.. Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, EBSB will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

The Purchase Consideration of RM320,850,117 equivalent to RM2.10 per Adventa Share pursuant to the Offer remains unchanged under the Revised Offer.

- c) On 25 July 2012, the non-interested Directors of the Board, after taking into consideration the advice of the independent adviser, have decided to accept the offer made in the Revised Offer letter from Aspion dated 23 July 2012, subject to, among others, the approval of the shareholders of Adventa and relevant regulatory authorities, where required.

Upon acceptance of the Revised Offer by Adventa, it shall constitute a binding agreement between Adventa and Aspion.



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- d) On 15 August 2012, the Board proposed to revise the initial proposal under Proposed Distribution set out in the announcement dated 25 July 2012 in relation to the Proposals, as follows:
- i) Proposed declaration and payment of part of the Disposal Consideration as a special cash dividend of RM198,621,501 on the basis of RM1.30 per Adventa Share to the Entitled Shareholders on the entitlement date (“Entitlement Date”), which will be determined by the Board (“Proposed Revised Special Dividend”);
 - ii) Proposed capital reduction and repayment of RM61,114,308 to the Entitled Shareholders on the basis of RM0.40 for each Adventa Share held at the Entitlement Date via the following:
 - A) proposed capital reduction which will involve the reduction of the Company’s existing issued and paid-up share capital pursuant to Section 64 of the Act; and
 - B) proposed cancellation of part of the share premium account of the Company pursuant to Section 60 and 64 of the Act.
- e) On 2 October 2012, the Board had deliberated and decided to declare a one-off proposed distribution of RM1.70 per Adventa Share from the Disposal Consideration to be received by the Company from the Proposed Disposal. The proposed distribution of RM1.70 per Adventa Share will be undertaken by way of Proposed Special Dividend of RM1.30 per Adventa Share and Proposed Capital Reduction and Repayment of RM0.40 per Adventa Share.

The Proposed Special Dividend is not subject to any approval from the shareholders or regulators and is expected to be paid to the Entitled Shareholders after the completion of the Proposed Disposal.

The Proposed Distribution (which includes the Proposed Special Dividend and Proposed Capital Reduction and Repayment) is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Disposal, but not vice versa.

In addition, the Proposed Capital Reduction and Repayment shall be undertaken upon obtaining the approval of the shareholders of the Company at an Extra-ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) to be convened and the confirmation by the High Court.

The entitlement date for the Proposed Special Dividend and Proposed Capital Reduction and Repayment shall be determined by the Board after the confirmation by the High Court for the Proposed Capital Reduction and Repayment had been obtained.



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- f) On 1 November 2012, all the resolutions stated in Notice of EGM of Adventa date 10 October 2012 and tabled at the EGM of Adventa were approved by the shareholders.
- g) On 30 November 2012, all the Conditions set out in the Revised Offer Letter have been fulfilled on 30 November 2012, As such, the Disposal has been completed on 30 November 2012, being the completion date agreed upon between Aspion and Adventa in accordance with the terms of the Revised Offer Letter.

Separate applications were made on 29 November 2012 to seek the concurrence of Bursa Securities that Adventa is not considered a “Cash Company” pursuant to Paragraph 8.03(1) of the Listing Requirements, and concurrence that Adventa is not classified as an “Affected Listed Issuer” under PN17. The classification as a “Cash Company” pursuant to Paragraph 8.03(1) of the Listing Requirements or an “Affected Listed Issuer” under PN17 will depend on the outcome of deliberation by Bursa Securities.

- h) On 3 December 2012, with reference to the announcement dated 30 November 2012, a waiver application instead of a concurrence application was made by the Company to Bursa Securities, in relation to the classification of Adventa as an “Affected Listed Issuer” under PN17 of the Listing Requirements.
- i) On 18 December 2012, the Company announced that the High Court of Malaya has granted an order confirming the Capital Reduction and Repayment under Sections 60 and 64 of Companies Act 1965.
- j) On 20 December 2012, the Company announced that the entitlement date for the Proposed Distribution of RM1.70 per Share by way of a Special Dividend of RM1.30 per Share and Capital Reduction and Repayment of RM0.40 per share has been fixed on 08 January 2013. The payment for the Proposed Distribution is fixed on 21 January 2013. An office copy of the offer for the Capital Reduction and Repayment has been lodged with the Companies Commission of Malaysia on the same date for the Capital Reduction and Repayment to take effect accordingly.



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

k) On 31 December 2012, pursuant to Paragraph 9.19(23) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, the Board announced that the Company had entered into an agreement to acquire 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid up in the capital of PTM Progress Trading & Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (“PTM”) at a total cash consideration of RM7,500,000 (“Purchase Consideration”), less the existing bank loan and other liabilities on completion date, subject to due diligence audit to be conducted on PTM (“Acquisition”). Upon this Acquisition, PTM will 100% wholly-owned subsidiary of Adventa.

l) On 7 January 2013, Bursa Securities has informed Adventa that the Company would not be considered as a Cash Company pursuant to PN16 after due consideration of all facts and circumstances of the matter.

In addition, Bursa Securities has informed Adventa that is has decided to reject the application made by the Company for a waiver from being classified as an “Affected Listed Issuer” under PN17. Further to this, Adventa is required to immediately make an announcement in compliance with Paragraph 4.1(a) of PN17.

The Board had on the same day announced that with the completion of the disposal of Adventa’s major business to Aspion on 30 November 2012, the Company has triggered the PN17 criteria under Paragraph 2.1(g) on PN17.

m) On 21 January 2013, the Company completed the Capital Reduction and Repayment as payment of RM1.70 per share in relation to the Distribution was made on this date.

n) On 4 February 2013, the Board announced that the Company is presently in the midst of formulating a regularization plan to address its PN17 status (“Regularisation Plan”).

Premised on the First Announcement made on 7 January 2013, the Company is required to submit a Regularisation Plan to the relevant authorities by 7 January 2014.



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

As stated in Note 10 Significant and Subsequent Events, on 25 July 2012 the Board of Directors of the Company has decided to accept the offer from Aspion Sdn. Bhd. to acquire (“Disposal”) all the business and undertakings of the Group other than the Excluded Business (“Specified Business”). The Excluded Business refers to all the shares in the capital of Sun Healthcare (M) Sdn. Bhd. and Electron Beam Sdn. Bhd., held by the Group. The Disposal has been completed on 30 November 2012.

The effects of the above disposal that have been included in the interim financial statement are as follows:

	RM’000
Revenue	37,520
Profit before taxation	2,206
The aggregate net assets of the subsidiaries disposal	219,370
Net cash inflow of the Group	308,769

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets for the Group for the current quarter under review.

13. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 January 2013 is as follows:

Approved and contracted for	RM’000 718
-----------------------------	----------------------



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF
 BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

14. PERFORMANCE REVIEW

	Individual period			Cumulative period		
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Variance %	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Variance %
Continuing operations						
Revenue	3,553	2,570	38	3,553	2,570	38
PBT	196,358	(558)	35,290	196,358	(558)	35,290

The continuing operations for this quarter has reported increased in sales of 38% and profit before tax of RM196.4 million, of which RM195.3 million is attributable to gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries.

The profit before tax from operations for the continued business has turn into profit of RM1,054k compared to loss before tax of RM558k in corresponding period in preceding year.

15. COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

	1 st Quarter ended 31 January 2013 RM'000	4 th Quarter ended 31 October 2012 RM'000	Variance %
Continuing operations			
Revenue	3,553	5,241	(32)
PBT	196,358	3,290	5,868

Compared to last quarter for continuing operations revenue decreased by 32% mainly due to decreased in revenue of healthcare products. Profit before tax increased from gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries of RM195.3 million. Profit before tax from operations decreased substantially mainly due to increase in operational expenses as the company is still at its growing stage.



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. COMMENTARY ON CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS

The group's strategic focus on services and dialysis business is forming well with encouraging initial results. Some low growth sectors were dropped to be replaced with new initiatives. The objective is to reach a sustainable income growth within 24 months. The export sales are targeted to increase by more than 50% this year, coming on the back of bigger product range.

The sterilization service unit has completed an upgrade that allows it 40% more sterilization capacity. This will make way for more medical devices manufacturers to be added on its customer list. Since the sterilization capacity is tight in the region, Ebeam is anticipated to improve income by the end of the year through higher throughput and wider customer base.

The Dialysis provider business is scheduled to a commercial launch by mid year after completion regulatory and market trials. The management expects some contribution but not significant impact on its business in the immediate quarter.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the Group's financial performance, post-disposal of the manufacturing business, will remain profitable in FY2013.

17. PROFIT FORECAST

No profit forecast was announced hence there was no comparison between actual results and forecast.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. TAXATION

	Individual period		Cumulative period	
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000
Continuing operations:				
Income tax	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	32	-	32	-
	32	-	32	-
Discontinued operations:				
Income tax	-	(92)	-	(92)
Deferred tax	-	584	-	584
	-	492	-	492
	32	492	32	492

No taxation has been provided due to availability of capital allowances and investment tax allowances to set off with adjusted business income.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

Statement of comprehensive income disclosures

The results of discontinued operation and disposal group classified as held for sale for the year ended 31 January 2013 are as follows:

	Individual period		Cumulative period	
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000
Revenue (Note 8)	37,520	101,244	37,520	101,244
Expenses	(35,341)	(96,764)	(35,341)	(96,764)
Profit from operations (Note 8)	2,179	4,480	2,179	4,480
Finance costs	(875)	(1,895)	(875)	(1,895)
Profit before taxation	1,304	2,585	1,304	2,585
Income tax expenses (Note 18)	-	492	-	492
Profit after taxation	1,304	3,077	1,304	3,077

Statement of cash flow disclosures

The cash flows attributable to discontinued operations as follows:

	31.01.2013 RM'000	31.01.2012 RM'000
Operating activities	194,059	9,596
Investing activities	(13,050)	(5,189)
Financing activities	(200,163)	5,409
Net cash (outflows)/inflows	(19,154)	9,816

20. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There was no sale of unquoted investments and properties during the financial period under review.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

There was no purchase or disposal of marketable securities during the financial period ended under review.

22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS

Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced which remain uncompleted at the end of the financial period ended 31 October 2012 except those stated in Note 10k.

Status of Utilisation of Proceeds

The total gross proceeds of RM61,11 million from Proposed Disposal (after the Proposed Distribution) shall be utilised in the following manner:

Purpose	Estimated time frame for utilisation from completion of the Proposed Disposal	Amount RM'000	Amount	Balance not
			utilised as at 31.01.2013 RM'000	utilised as at 31.01.2013 RM'000
Payment for the purchase consideration of acquisition of Electron Beam Sdn. Bhd.	Within 1 month	9,000	-	9,000
Working capital for Sun Healthcare (M) Sdn. Bhd.	Within 12 months	12,000	6,910	5,090
Working capital for Electron Beam Sdn. Bhd.	Within 12 months	5,000	5,000	-
Working capital for Lucenxia (M) Sdn. Bhd.	Within 24 months	20,000	765	19,235
Future business expansion opportunities	Within 24 months	12,614	-	12,614
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposals	Within 1 month	2,500	2,500	-
		61,114	15,175	45,939



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23. BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

	As at 31.01.2013 RM'000	As at 31.10.2012 RM'000
Secured:		
Short Term Borrowings	6,262	9,720
Long Term Borrowings	5,217	6,467
As per Statement of Financial Position	11,479	16,187
Borrowings classified as held for sales	-	205,888
Total Borrowings	11,479	222,075

24. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Group as at the date of this report.

25. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 31 January 2013.

26. FINANCIAL DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Group uses derivative financial instruments, mainly forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange arising from sales and purchase. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The details of the outstanding foreign currency forward contracts agreements as at 31 January 2013 are as follows:

	Notional amount as at 31.01.2013 RM'000	Fair value as at 31.01.2013 RM'000
Foreign currency forward contracts:		
Less than 1 year		
- Continuing operations	-	-
- Discontinued operations	-	-
	-	-

The above instruments are executed with credit worthy financial institutions in Malaysia. The Directors are of the view that the possibility of non-performance by these financial institutions are remove on the basis of their financial strength.

There are also no cash requirements risks as the Group only uses foreign currency forward contracts as its hedging instruments.

The fair value changes have been recognised in the profit or loss.

	Individual period		Cumulative period	
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000	Current year quarter 31.01.2013 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012 RM'000
Foreign currency forward contracts:				
Gain/(Loss) arising from fair value changes				
- Continuing operations	17	-	17	-
- Discontinued operations	(13)	154	(13)	154
	4	154	4	154

The fair value changes are attributable to changes in foreign exchange spot and forward rate.

Foreign currency forward contracts are valued using a valuation technique with market observable inputs.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic and diluted earnings per share for the reporting period are computed as follows:

a) Basis

	Individual period		Cumulative period	
	Current year quarter 31.01.2013	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012	Current year quarter 31.01.2013	Preceding year corresponding quarter 31.01.2012
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM'000)	197,694	2,711	197,694	2,711
Less : Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to owners of the parent (RM'000)	196,390	(558)	196,390	(558)
Profit net of tax from discontinued operations attributable to owners of the parent (RM'000)	1,304	3,269	1,304	3,269
Weighted average number of Ordinary shares in issue ('000)	152,786	152,786	152,786	152,786
Basic earnings per share (sen)	129.39	1.77	129.39	1.77
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (sen)	128.54	(0.37)	128.54	(0.37)
Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations (sen)	0.85	2.14	0.85	2.14

b) Diluted

There were no diluted earnings per share.



ADVENTA BERHAD
 (Company No : 618533-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013

UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax is stated after charging/(crediting):

	Individual period 31.01.2013 RM'000	Cumulative period 31.01.2013 RM'000
Continuing Operations		
Gain on derivatives	(17)	(17)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries	(195,304)	(195,304)
Interest income	(881)	(881)
Other income	(10)	(10)
Interest expenses	165	165
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	211	211
Net foreign exchange loss	8	8
Discontinued Operations		
Interest income	(30)	(30)
Other income	(26)	(26)
Interest expenses	875	875
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,711	1,711
Net foreign exchange gain	(27)	(27)
Loss on derivatives	13	13

29. REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS

The breakdown of the retained profits of the Group as at reporting date into realised and unrealised profits is presented as follows:

	As at 31.01.2013 RM'000	As at 31.10.2012 RM'000
Group's total retained profits:		
Realised	9	140,534
Unrealised	6,143	13,319
	<hr/> 6,152	<hr/> 153,853
Less: Consolidation adjustments	1,466	23,052
Retained profits as per financial statements	<hr/> 4,686	<hr/> 130,802



ADVENTA BERHAD
(Company No : 618533-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 31 JANUARY 2013
UNAUDITED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30. AUTHORISED FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 27 March 2013.

By Order of the Board
Adventa Berhad
CHUA SIEW CHUAN
Company Secretary MAICSA 0777689